

No. 12-1073

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY LAVAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Kira L. Klatchko
Counsel of Record
Matthew K. Schettenhelm
Best Best & Krieger LLP
74-760 Highway 111, Suite 200
Indian Wells, CA 92210
(760) 568-2611
kira.klatchko@bbklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Improperly
Federalizes a Local Issue, Impeding a
Critical Local Government Function.....4

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision
Impermissibly Expands the Fourth
Amendment.8

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amezquita v. Hernandez-Colon</i> , 518 F.2d 8 (1st. Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Baillie v. Wallace</i> , 24 Idaho 706 (1913)	6
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	10
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , No. 11-564, slip op. (U.S. March 26, 2013)	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	5
<i>Hanrahan v. Chicago</i> , 289 Ill. 400 (1919)	6
<i>Havre de Grace v. Fletcher</i> , 112 Md. 562 (1910)	6
<i>Hibbard v. City of Chicago</i> , 173 Ill. 91 (1898)	6
<i>J.M. Radford Grocery Co. v. Abilene</i> , 20 S.W.2d 255 (Ct. App. Tex. 1929)	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9, 10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 1331 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1995).....	12

<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	5
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	10
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, LLC v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes Estates</i> , 583 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Curlin</i> , 638 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 647 F.2d 411 (4th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Ruckman</i> , 806 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C § 1983.....	3, 4, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1273 (8th ed. 2004)	9
